March 5, 2007
Mark D. Hensley

1230 Rosecrans Avenue, Suite 110

Manhattan Beach, California 90266

RE:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-07-023

This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of City of Port Hueneme Councilmember Jon Sharkey regarding the conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  The Commission’s assistance is limited to matters arising under the Act.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(D).)  We urge you to check with the state Attorney General’s office to determine if there are other laws that may be applicable in light of the facts you present.
QUESTION


May Councilmember Sharkey participate in governmental decisions involving the development of property located within 500 feet of a property he previously owned but recently exchanged with his mother for a different property in the same jurisdiction that is located more than 500 feet away?
CONCLUSION


Councilmember Sharkey is disqualified from participating in governmental decisions involving the development of property located within 500 feet of the property he exchanged if such decisions will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on his economic interests.
FACTS


You are the city attorney for the City of Port Hueneme.  Councilmember Sharkey has asked that you request formal written advice from the Commission regarding the following facts. 


The City of Port Hueneme previously entered into an agreement with a developer for purposes of exploring the potential development of a piece of real property owned by the City (“City Property”).  Because Councilmember Sharkey owned a property (“Property 1”) within 500 feet of the City Property, he did not participate in the Council decision to enter into the agreement with the developer nor did he participate in the subsequent Council discussions regarding this matter.  The agreement has expired but the developer is continuing to prepare a proposal for development of the City Property and this matter may be placed before the Council for consideration as soon as April 2007.


Councilmember Sharkey and his wife recently transferred legal title to Property 1 to Councilmember Sharkey’s mother in exchange for receiving legal title to another piece of property his mother owned within the City (“Property 2”).  Property 2 is more than 500 feet from the City Property.  There is currently a mortgage on Property 1 in the name of Councilmember Sharkey’s wife.  However, in your letter you explained that Councilmember Sharkey and his wife were intending to pay off the outstanding mortgage during the week of February 5, 2007, so, for the purposes of this advice letter, you have asked the Commission to assume that the mortgage has been retired.  

Councilmember Sharkey and his wife continue to occupy Property 1.  Councilmember Sharkey’s mother continues to occupy Property 2.  There is no written or oral understanding between Councilmember Sharkey and his wife and Councilmember Sharkey’s mother regarding how long they will respectively occupy Property 1 and Property 2.  Additionally, there are no rent or lease payments being made by or to any of these individuals with regard to their respective occupancies of Property 1 and Property 2.  In our telephone conversation you explained that Property 1 had a value of $5,000 more than Property 2 and that there was no exchange of money between Councilmember Sharkey and his mother for either Property 1 or Property 2. 

During another phone conversation, you explained that the future decisions regarding the City Property will involve approval of a 46-story condominium and hotel high rise building to be built on the City Property.  The City Property is currently used as a parking lot that is not large in size.  Councilmember Sharkey is requesting that the Commission provide advice as to whether he may participate in future City Council discussions and decisions regarding the proposed development of the City Property.  
ANALYSIS


Your inquiry implicates the Act’s conflict of interest rules, sections 87100 et seq.  The Act stipulates that public officials “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interest of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  Specifically a public official is prohibited from making, participating in making or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  (Section 87100; regulation 18700(a).)  Within the meaning of the Act, a public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the public official’s economic interests.  (Section 87103; regulation 18700(a).)  If the material financial effect is reasonably foreseeable, and no exception applies, the public official has a disqualifying conflict of interest and must recuse himself or herself from discussing and voting on the matter or otherwise acting in violation of Section 87100.  (Section 87105, regulation 18702.)


In applying section 87103, the Commission employs an eight step analytical framework to assist in determining whether a public official has a disqualifying conflict of interest. (Regulation 18700(b)(1)-(b)(8).)  We review your question within this eight-step framework. 

Step One:  Is Councilmember Sharkey a Public Official? 


As a City Councilmember, Mr. Sharkey is a “member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency” and is, therefore, a public official subject to the conflict of interest provisions of the Act.  (Section 82048, regulation 18701.)

Step Two:  Will Councilmember Sharkey Make, Participate in Making, or Use or Attempt to Use His Official Position To Influence a Governmental Decision?
A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, appoints a person, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Section 87100; regulation 18702.1.)  A public official “participates in making a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without substantive review, the official negotiates with, advises, or makes recommendations to, the decisionmaker regarding the governmental decision.  (Section 87100; regulation 18702.2.)  A public official “attempts to use his or her official position to influence a decision before his or her own agency” if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts, or appears before, or otherwise attempts to influence, any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency.  (Section 87100; regulation 18702.3.)

Accordingly, by engaging in any of these actions in his official capacity, Councilmember Sharkey will have made, participated in making, used or attempted to use his official position to influence a governmental decision.
Step Three:  What are Councilmember Sharkey’s Economic Interests?

A public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any of the following economic interests:
· An economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(a); regulation 18703.1(a)); 
or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  (Section 87103(d); regulation 18703.1(b).)

· An economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more in fair market value.  (Section 87103(b); regulation 18703.2, see Section 82033 [defining “Interest in Real Property”].)

· An economic interest in any source of income to him or her, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(c); regulation 18703.3.)

· An economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her, if the gifts aggregate to $390 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(e); regulation 18703.4.)

· An economic interest in his or her personal finances, including those of his or her immediate family.  (Section 87103; regulation 18703.5.)

Councilmember Sharkey has an economic interest in any person from whom he has received income aggregating to at least $500 within 12 months prior to the time when the relevant governmental decision is made.  (Section 87103(c); regulation 18703.3(a)(1).)  Section 82030 defines “income” broadly as “payment received.”  Section 82044 defines “payment” as any “payment, transfer, loan, advance, deposit, gift or other rendering of money, property, services or anything else of value, whether tangible or intangible.”  (Emphasis added.)  
The transaction between Councilmember Sharkey and his mother was a rendering of property.  Therefore, assuming that the value of the property rendered to Councilmember Sharkey aggregates to at least $500, Councilmember Sharkey has an economic interest in his mother as a source of income.  (Section 87103(c); regulation 18703.3(a)(1).)  The source of income would be potentially disqualifying for 12 months following the transfer to title you have described.  (Section 87103(c), regulation 18703.3(a)(1).)

According to your facts Councilmember Sharkey supposedly retains only an ownership interest in Property 2, the residential property for which he traded his former property.  Assuming this assertion is correct and that this property is worth $2,000 or more, Councilmember Sharkey has an economic interest in this property.

Councilmember Sharkey also has an economic interest in his personal finances and those of his immediate family.  A governmental decision will have an effect on this economic interest if the decision will result in the personal expenses, income, assets or liabilities of the official or his or her immediate family increasing or decreasing. (Section 87103; regulation 18703.5.)
You have not provided any facts indicating any other economic interests.  Accordingly, our analysis is limited to the above identified economic interests.
Step Four:  Is Councilmember Sharkey’s Economic Interest Directly or Indirectly Involved in the Governmental Decision?

Regulation 18704.1(a) states: that “a person, including business entities, sources
of income, and sources of gifts, is directly involved in a decision before an official’s agency when that person, either directly or by an agent:  (1) initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request; or (2) is a named party in, or is the subject of the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official’s agency.”  Under your facts, there is nothing to indicate that Councilmember Sharkey’s mother will be initiating proceedings or be the subject of proceedings at this time.  Accordingly, his economic interest in his mother as a source of income would be indirectly involved.
  
Regulation 18704.2(a) sets forth one of the circumstances under which real 

property in which a public official has an economic interest is deemed to be directly involved in a governmental decision:

             
“(1) The real property in which the official has an interest, 

or any part of that real property, is located within 500 feet

of the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the 

property which is the subject of the governmental decision.”
Real property that is not directly involved in a governmental decision is deemed to be indirectly involved.  The property Councilmember Sharkey obtained from his mother is located more than 500 feet from the property that is the subject of the governmental decisions, therefore it is indirectly involved. 

As for Councilmember Sharkey’s economic interest in his personal finances, if facts suggest any financial effect on his personal finances, his economic interest in his personal finances is deemed to be directly involved in the governmental decision. (Regulation 18704.5.)
Step Five:  Are the Financial Effects on Councilmember Sharkey’s Economic Interest Material?


A conflict of interest may arise only when the reasonably foreseeable impact of a governmental decision on a public official’s economic interests is material.  (Regulation 18700(a).)  Different standards apply to determine whether a reasonably foreseeable financial effect on an economic interest will be material, depending on the nature of the economic interest and whether that interest is directly or indirectly involved in the agency's decision.
� Government Code sections 81000-91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.


�  If a public official's office is listed in section 87200 (“87200 filers” include members of a city council) and he or she has a conflict of interest in a decision noticed at a public meeting, then he or she must: (1) immediately prior to the discussion of the item, verbally identify each type of economic interest involved in the decision as well as details of the economic interest, as discussed in regulation 18702.5(b)(1)(B), on the record of the meeting; (2) recuse himself or herself; and (3) leave the room for the duration of the discussion and/or vote on the item.  For closed sessions, consent calendars, absences and speaking as a member of the public regarding personal interests, special rules found in regulation 18702.5, subdivisions (c) and (d) apply.  (Section 87105).  These requirements are applicable to Councilmember Sharkey if he has a conflict of interest in the governmental decision in question.


	�  Because Councilmember Sharkey is not paying rent to his mother for continuing to live at Property 1, Councilmember Sharkey’s mother may be a source of income or gifts to him for this reason as well (Section 87103(c) and (e)).





�  Business entities and sources of income that are not directly involved in governmental decisions under the rules quoted above are regarded as indirectly involved. (Regulation 18704.1(b).)  








